Interest income 0.5 0.2 0.3 150.0
Other financial income 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0
Financial expenses
Interest expenses (9.3) (9.7) 0.4 4.1
Currency exchange losses (1.7) (3.9) 2.2 56.4
Other financial expenses (1.3) (1.0) (0.3) (30.0)

Financial (loss) / income (11.3) (13.9) 2.6 18.7

Operating cash flow,
cash conversion

Jan-Mar LTM Full
year

(€ million ) 2021 2020 12M 2020

Adjusted EBITDA 18.0 19.6 93.7 95.3
Change in NWC (13.6) (4.6) 13.4 22.4
Capex (3.7) (4.7) (16.9) (18.0)

Operating cash flow 0.7 10.3 90.2 99.7
Cash conversion 4% 52% 96% 105%

Cash flow  Jan-Mar LTM Full
year

(€ million ) 2021 2020 12M 2020

Operating activities (6.4) 12.5 77.3 96.2
Investing activities 117.1 (7.3) 110.3 (14.1)
Financing activities (101.2) 17.0 (119.8) (1.7)

6

Net debt

Net debt amounted to € 347.5 million for the period

which ended March 31, 2021, compared to € 446.5

million at year end 2020. Proceeds from the

divestment of Rail operations were utilized to pay

down the Term loan.

Pro forma figures are included for reference. These

figures are pro forma capital structure as of

December 31, 2020, adjusting for the transaction

(i.e. the bond issue, closed May 7, 2021) and the

disposal of Rail operation (closed March 31, 2021 –

hence reflected in actuals March 2021 as well) and

Civil Works France divestment (expected to close

Q3 2021). Pro forma figures are at Bidco level, to

reflect the issuer of the senior secured notes.

Net debt  31 mar  31 dec Pro
forma

(€ million ) 2021 2020 2020

Cash&Cash equivalents (89.7) (80.3) (101.0)
RCF 30.0 - -
Term loan 248.2 369.1 -
PGE Loan 40.0 40.0 -
New Senior secured notes - - 300.0

Total Net senior secured debt of the
issuer 228.5 328.8 199.0
Other debt 48.4 42.1 42.0
Lease Liabilities 70.6 75.6 76.0

Total Net Debt of the issuer 347.5 446.5 317.0
Adjusted EBITDA 93.7 95.3 95.0

Leverage 3.7x 4.7x 3.3x

7

Quarterly data

(€ million) 2020 2021

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
Net sales
West Nordic 96 99 87 99 101
East Nordic 63 66 67 62 56
Western Europe 66 69 61 60 58
Eastern Europe 16 17 17 16 17
Emerging markets 25 15 28 30 27

Adjusted EBITDA
West Nordic 4.0 6.3 4.4 9.7 3.9
East Nordic 2.2 3.7 3.8 6.2 0.8
Western Europe 6.7 11.6 8.8 11.1 8.4
Eastern Europe 1.7 2.1 1.7 1.4 1.3

Emerging markets 3.1 0.2 5.2 4.6 4.3

Adjusted EBITDA %
West Nordic 4.2% 6.4% 5.1% 9.7% 3.8%
East Nordic 3.5% 5.6% 5.7% 10.0% 1.4%
Western Europe 10.2% 16.9% 14.4% 18.4% 14.4%
Eastern Europe 10.3% 12.5% 9.9% 8.6% 7.2%
Emerging markets 12.4% 1.5% 18.8% 15.3% 16.2%

Order book
West Nordic 310 309 290 307 318
East Nordic 143 136 114 118 122
Western Europe 115 109 106 112 132
Eastern Europe 22 18 19 22 20
Emerging markets 111 125 117 108 133

8

Other information

Significant risks and uncertainties

Consolis’s significant risks and uncertainties consist

of strategic risks related to changes in market and

economic conditions as well as sustainability and

operational risks related to customer contracts. The

Group is also exposed to various kinds of financial

risks, such as currency, interest and liquidity risks.

A detailed description of the Group’s risks is

provided in the Offering memorandum related to

Issuance of senior secured notes, on pages 28-73.

For further information on financial risks, refer to